

**NO. 07-60732**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JAMES FORD SEALE  
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Cause No. 3:07cr9-HTW-JCS

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**  
***EN BANC REHEARING***

---

**KATHRYN N. NESTER (MB #9418)**  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
**GEORGE L. LUCAS (MB #1476)**  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
**S. DENNIS JOINER (MB #3176)**  
Federal Public Defender  
S. and N. Districts of Mississippi  
200 South Lamar Street, Suite 200-N  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
Telephone: 601/948-4284  
Facsimile: 601/948-5510

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Whether the separation of powers issue is properly preserved for <i>en banc</i> consideration .....	2
C. Whether the Supreme Court lacks constitutional authority to transform a capital crime into a non-capital crime for all purposes when Congress has exercised its constitutional prerogative to classify the crime as capital and that classification is consonant with the Eighth Amendment AND Whether, consequently, federal kidnaping remained a capital crime for statute-of-limitations purposes after <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968), because the Court held that 18 U.S.C. § 1201's death penalty provisions violated a defendant's procedural rights under the Fifth and Sixth Amendments but did not hold that the provisions violated the defendant's substantive rights under the Eighth Amendment .....	3
1. The three-judge panel's decision does not invoke separation of powers concern .....	3
2. The decision in <i>Jackson</i> did not run afoul of separation of powers principles because the death penalty provision of § 1201 was judicially excised on the basis of substantive unconstitutionality .....	4
3. The Government's argument regarding the separation of powers issue is without merit .....	5
II. CONCLUSION .....	9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Augustine v. Doe</i> , 740 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	4, 5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726 (1972) .....	5, 7
<i>Karageorgious v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 5
<i>Parkdale Int’l, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 508 F.Supp.2d 1338 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2007) .....	7
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278 (1973) .....	7
<i>United States v. Brace</i> , 145 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>United States v. Hoyt</i> , 451 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	8
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 718 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	2
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 545 F.2d 467 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 496 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	7, 8
<b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3281 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3282 .....	7, 8
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution .....	1, 4

Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution ..... 1, 4, 5

Eighth Amendment, U.S. Constitution ..... 1, 4, 6

**Miscellaneous:**

16B Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 690 (2008) ..... 6

*Black's Law Dictionary* 1324 (7th ed. 1999) ..... 6

Cardozo, *The Nature of the Judicial Process* 141 (1921) ..... 2
